

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 8.2

Meeting Date: June 23, 2022

Subject: Student Advisory Council 2021-22 Initiative Presentation

- X Information Item Only
 - Approval on Consent Agenda
 - Conference (for discussion only)
 - Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____)
 - Conference/Action
- Action
 - Public Hearing

Division: Youth Development Support Services

<u>Recommendation</u>: Support the 21-22 initiative recommendations of the Student Advisory Council with specific regard to college application access and the development of youth health education ambassador program.

Background/Rationale: Every school year, the Student Advisory Council conducts a youth participatory action research project that focuses on amplifying youth voice with specific regard to school issues that are impacting them at their respective campuses. This school year, SAC students focused on college application access and sex education. Students created and distributed surveys and analyzed data from 175 respondents for the college application initiative and made recommendations based on their analysis. SAC students also worked in collaboration with leads from Planned Parenthood and academic training department in SCUSD to examine district wide data focused on students experiences with the sex-ed program. Recommendations were developed using an analysis of this data set. An analysis of both data sets will be presented to the Board of Education.

Financial Considerations: The SAC college access initiative proposes an application program that would cost approximately \$147,000 to cover (1) college application cost to CSU/UC. The SAC sex-ed initiative proposes the development of a youth ambassador program to be led in collaboration between the SCUSD connect center and youth development support services department with paid youth internship positions developed at a per hour rate that is TBD.

LCAP Goal(s): Youth Voice

Documents Attached: none

Estimated Time of Presentation: 15 minutes Submitted by: Dr. Mark Carnero, Student Board Member Jacqueline Zhang & The Student Advisory Council Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent